

ELISABETH A. LANGWORTHY

DIRECT LINE: 202.383.0198 Internet: llangworthy@sablaw.com 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004-2415 202.383.0100 fax 202.637.3593 www.sablaw.com



September 9, 1998

BY HAND

U.S. Patent and Trademark Off Assignment Branch North Tower Building Suite 10C35 Washington, D.C. 20231

Attn: Assignment Branch

09-09-1998 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #67 HAD SEP - 9 D 1: 19

TO WELLY DO THE 14

Re: Assignment of Trademark

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter includes all information as required by Trademark Manual of Examining Procedure § 503.05 (d) for cover sheet requirements under 37 C.F.R. § 3.31 for recordation of trademarks. Please record the enclosed "Assignment," as set forth in paragraph 4:

- 1) Name of conveying party: TCG Materials Limited, an Ontario corporation.
- 2) Name and address of receiving party: QPR, Inc., an Ontario corporation, 380 Hardy Road, P.O. Box 1390, Brantford, Ontario, N3T 5T6.
- 3) Nature of Conveyance: Assignment of Trademark, executed on July 21, 1998, is attached.
- 4) Please record an Assignment of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,668,526 (**QPR 2000**) as set forth in attached agreement.
- Name and address of domestic representative of assignee as set forth in attached designation of domestic representative and power of attorney:

/ 09/28/1998 DNGUYEN 00000250 1668526 01 FC:481 40

40.00 BP

Elisabeth A. Langworthy Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan LLP 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2415

Atlanta

Austin New York Tallahassee Washington, DC

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch September 9, 1998 Page Two

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Elisabeth A. Langworthy, Esq. Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan LLP 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2415

- 7) Total number of trademark registrations against which to record Assignment: one.
- 8) Total fee enclosed: \$40.00.
- 9) If the enclosed payment is insufficient, please draw the deficiency from our Deposit Account No. 19-5029. A duplicate copy of this letter is enclosed for charging purposes.
- 10) To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

SUTHERLAND, ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP

By: Whith a Lauren
Elisabeth A. Langworth

Attorney for Registrant

Enclosures

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and return postal card: 4 (plus duplicate cover sheet and check)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1790 FRAME: 0373 1330 4.14.41

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

....

The firm of SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP, whose postal address

is 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Washington D.C., 20004-2415, is hereby designated

Registrant's representative upon whom notice may be served in proceedings affecting

registration No. 1,668526.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP,

1275 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Washington D.C., 20004-2415, which has associated with it

Elisabeth A. Langworthy, its attorney, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact

all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with registration No. 1,668526.

Please direct all correspondence concerning such registration to:

Elisabeth A. Langworthy

SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP

1275 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. Washington D.C.

20004-2415

(202) 383-0198

OPR INC.

By:

Dated: July 21, 1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1790 FRAME: 0374

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS TCG MATERIALS LIMITED, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 380 Hardy Road, P.O. Box 1390, Brantford, Ontario, N3T 5T6, is the owner of the trade mark QPR 2000, identified in registration No. 1,668526;

AND WHEREAS TCG MATERIALS LIMITED has used the trade mark QPR 2000 in connection with its cold patch asphalt products business;

AND WHEREAS, QPR INC., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 380 Hardy Road, P.O. Box 1390, Brantford, Ontario, N3T 5T6, has acquired from TCG MATERIALS LIMITED, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said trade mark, and registration therefore;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TCG MATERIALS LIMITED confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto QPR INC., their successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the trade mark and registration, together with the goodwill of any and all business carried on in association with the trade mark, the same to be held by QPR INC., as fully and effectually as they would have been held by TCG MATERIALS LIMITED had this assignment and sale not taken place.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario this 21th day of July, 1998.

TCG MATERIALS LIMITED

By:

Name: mc. mackey Title: V.P. FINANCE

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1790 FRAME: 0375